VL Information Guide
Technical Data
2
Catalog Number Information
Position
Breaker Example
Trip Unit Example
Character Type

side lugs �
� This “L” indicates Line Side and Load Side lugs are supplied as standard. To order an NGG without lugs, remove the L suffix.
Ordering Information
Type NGG 1, 2 and 3 Poles
NGG-2
NGG Circuit Breaker
Shunt Trip Contains (1) shunt trip device. A combination includes a shunt trip device and an auxiliary switch with 1A-1B contacts.
Auxiliary Switch Contains (1) or (2) sets of “A” contacts and “B” contacts.
Maximum Single Auxiliary Switch Double Auxiliary
Control Supply Voltage Us 1A-1B Contact 2A-2B Switch Contacts
Max.  Maximum
Catalog Operational Catalog Operational
AC DC Number  Current    Number Current
240 125 CQDA1
@240C AC – 15A
CQDA2
@240V AC – 15A
@125V DC – 0.5A @125V DC – 0.5A
Alarm Switch Contains (1) sets of “A” contacts and “B” contacts.
Maximum Single Alarm Switch Auxiliary and Alarm Switch Maximum Operational
Control Supply Voltage Us Catalog Number Catalog Number Current
AC DC
240 125 CQDBA CQDA1BA
@240V AC – 15A
@125V DC – 0.5A
Shunt Trip and Auxiliary
Control Voltage Shunt Trip Switch Combination
AC       DC Current Draw Catalog Number Catalog Number
120 — 0.09A CQDST120 CQDST120AAS
240 — 0.50A CQDST240 CQDST240AAS
277 — 0.55A CQDST277 CQDST277AAS
380 – 415 — STRGT415 � ASTGT415�
480 — 0.45A CQDST480 CQDST480AAS
600 — 0.50A CQDST600 CQDST600AAS
— 12 1.20A CQDST12 CQDST12DAS
— 24 0.80A CQDST24 CQDST24DAS
— 48 0.80A CQDST48 CQDST48DAS
— 125 0.35A CQDST125 CQDST125DAS
� This is an IEC only rating
Shunt Auxiliary Alarm
Trip Switch Contact
1 0 0

		  100	 500	 1000
		  110	 550	 1100
		  125	 625	 1250
	 150	 800	 1600
DG Thermal-Magnetic, Instantaneous
Trip Adjustment Range
Note: Each breaker has 6 trip settings in this range. External Accessories pages 7-137 through 7-151
Connectors for 75°C Wire
a Standard connector supplied with complete breakers.
b Kit consists of 3 terminal connectors.
c 2 Lugs for 2-pole breakers.
d Required for 100% rated DG breakers. Requires 90°C Cu cable sized at 75°C ampacity
	 Ampere	 Wire 	 No. of cables
Construction	 Rating	 Range	 per connector	 Catalog Number
	 Steel	 30-150	 #8–1/0 Cu	 1	 3TW1DG20b
	 Aluminum	 30-150	 #6–3/0 Al/Cu	 1	 3TA1DG30
	 Copper	 30-150	 #6–3/0 Cu	 1	 3TC1DG30b
Distribution Lugs
	 	 30-150	 #14–#2 Al/Cu (3pcs. Max)	 3	 3TA3DG02b
		  30-150	 #14–#4 Cu, #14–#6 Al 	 6	 3TA6DG04b

12801120
960
nI
TRIP UNIT/DISPARADOR 525
40? C
Cat. No. - CDT3B150
Type / Tipo CDT3
• Revised •
03/08/13
DG 150A Frame 2-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
Continuous
Ampere Rating
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
50 NDK2B050L HDK2B050L LDK2B050L
60 NDK2B060L HDK2B060L LDK2B060L
70 NDK2B070L HDK2B070L LDK2B070L
80 NDK2B080L HDK2B080L LDK2B080L
90 NDK2B090L HDK2B090L LDK2B090L
100 NDK2B100L HDK2B100L LDK2B100L
110 NDK2B110L HDK2B110L LDK2B110L
125 NDK2B125L HDK2B125L LDK2B125L
150 NDK2B150L HDK2B150L LDK2B150L
DG 150A Frame 3-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
Continuous
Ampere Rating
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
50 NDK3B050L HDK3B050L LDK3B050L
60 NDK3B060L HDK3B060L LDK3B060L
70 NDK3B070L HDK3B070L LDK3B070L
80 NDK3B080L HDK3B080L LDK3B080L
90 NDK3B090L HDK3B090L LDK3B090L
100 NDK3B100L HDK3B100L LDK3B100L
110 NDK3B110L HDK3B110L LDK3B110L
125 NDK3B125L HDK3B125L LDK3B125L
150 NDK3B150L HDK3B150L LDK3B150L
Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog 7-109
7
M
OLDED CASE
CIRCUIT BREAKERS
Siemens / Speedfax	 Previous folio: 6-98	 Updated by TA 02/03/11
Product Category MCCB
VL Circuit Breakers
DG 150A Electronic Trip Units	 Selection�
Model 555 Trip Units
a �Due to the location of the magnetic tripping solenoid, the
left accessory pocket is not available for accessories.
Model 586 Trip Unit
DG 150A Frame 3-Pole Electronic Trip Unita
Continuous
Ampere Rating
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
ELECTRONIC LI TRIP
60 NDK3R060L HDK3R060L LDK3R060L
100 NDK3R100L HDK3R100L LDK3R100L
150 NDK3R150L HDK3R150L LDK3R150L
ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP
60 NDK3T060L HDK3T060L LDK3T060L
100 NDK3T100L HDK3T100L LDK3T100L
150 NDK3T150L HDK3T150L LDK3T150L
ELECTRONIC LSIG TRIP
60 NDK3V060L HDK3V060L LDK3V060L
100 NDK3V100L HDK3V100L LDK3V100L
150 NDK3V150L HDK3V150L LDK3V150L
ELECTRONIC LIG TRIP
60 NDK3W060L HDK3W060L LDK3W060L
100 NDK3W100L HDK3W100L LDK3W100L
150 NDK3W150L HDK3W150L LDK3W150L
DG 150A Frame 3-Pole Electronic LCD Trip Unita
Continuous
Ampere Rating
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
LCD ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP
60 NDK3A060L HDK3A060L LDK3A060L
100 NDK3A100L HDK3A100L LDK3A100L
150 NDK3A150L HDK3A150L LDK3A150L
LCD ELECTRONIC LSIG TRIP
60 NDK3G060L HDK3G060L LDK3G060L
100 NDK3G100L HDK3G100L LDK3G100L
150 NDK3G150L HDK3G150L LDK3G150L
LCD ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP + GF ALARM ONLY
60 NDK3K060L HDK3K060L LDK3K060L
100 NDK3K100L HDK3K100L LDK3K100L
150 NDK3K150L HDK3K150L LDK3K150L
• Revised •
03/08/13
Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog7-110
7

 Kit consists of 3 terminal connectors.
 2 Lugs for 2-pole breakers.
 3 Lugs for 3-pole breakers.
	 RMS Symmetrical Amperes (KA)
	 UL 489	 IEC 60947-2
		 Volts AC (50/60 Hz)	 Volts DC	 Volts AC (50/60 Hz)
	Breaker						      220/240	 380/415	 690
	Type	 240	 480	 600	 250	 500	 ICU	 ICS	 ICU	 ICS	 ICU	 ICS
	NFG	 65	 35	 18	 30	 18	 65	 65	 40	 40	 12	 6
	HFG	 100	 65	 20	 30	 25	 100	 75	 70	 70	 12	 6
	LFG	 200	 100	 25	 30	 30	 200	 150	 100	 75	 12	 6
Interrupting Ratings
	 Ampere	 Wire 	 No. of cables	 Catalog
Construction	 Rating	 Range	 per connector	 Number
	 Steel	 50-250	 #4–350 kcmil Cu	 1	 3TW1FG350
	 Aluminum	 50-250	 #4–350 kcmil Al/Cu	 1	 3TAW1FG350
	 Copper	 50-250	 #4–350 kcmil Cu	 1	 3TCW1FG350
Distribution Lugs
		  50-250	 #12–2/0 Cu	 3	 3TA3FG20
		  50-250	 #14–#4 Cu	 6	 3TA6FG04

2250
20001750
1500
nI
TRIP UNIT/DISPARADOR 525
40? C
Cat. No. - CFT3B250
Type / Tipo CFT3
Model 525 Trip Unit
FG 250A Frame 2-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
Continuous
Ampere Rating
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
100 NFK2B100L HFK2B100L LFK2B100L
110 NFK2B110L HFK2B110L LFK2B110L
125 NFK2B125L HFK2B125L LFK2B125L
150 NFK2B150L HFK2B150L LFK2B150L
175 NFK2B175L HFK2B175L LFK2B175L
200 NFK2B200L HFK2B200L LFK2B200L
225 NFK2B225L HFK2B225L LFK2B225L
250 NFK2B250L HFK2B250L LFK2B250L
FG 250A Frame 3-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
Continuous
Ampere Rating
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog NumberCatalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
FRAME ONLY
TRIP UNIT ONLY
NFG3F250 HFG3F250 LFG3F250
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
100 NFG3B100L HFG3B100L LFG3B100L CFT3B100
110 NFG3B110L HFG3B110L LFG3B110L CFT3B110
125 NFG3B125L HFG3B125L LFG3B125L CFT3B125
150 NFG3B150L HFG3B150L LFG3B150L CFT3B150
175 NFG3B175L HFG3B175L LFG3B175L CFT3B175
200 NFG3B200L HFG3B200L LFG3B200L CFT3B200
225 NFG3B225L HFG3B225L LFG3B225L CFT3B225
250 NFG3B250L HFG3B250L LFG3B250L CFT3B250
0
Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog 7-113
7
M
OLDED CASE
CIRCUIT BREAKERS
Siemens / Speedfax	 Previous folio: 6-102	 Updated by TA 02/03/11
Product Category MCCB
VL Circuit Breakers
FG 250A Electronic Trip Units	 Selection�
Model 555 Trip Units
a �Due to the location of the magnetic tripping solenoid, the
left accessory pocket is not available for accessories.
Model 586 Trip Unit
• Revised •
03/08/13
FG 250A Frame 3-Pole Electronic Trip Unita
Continuous
Ampere Rating
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
ELECTRONIC LI TRIP
100 NFK3R100L HFK3R100L LFK3R100L
150 NFK3R150L HFK3R150L LFK3R150L
250 NFK3R250L HFK3R250L LFK3R250L
ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP
100 NFK3T100L HFK3T100L LFK3T100L
150 NFK3T150L HFK3T150L LFK3T150L
250 NFK3T250L HFK3T250L LFK3T250L
ELECTRONIC LSIG TRIP
100 NFK3V100L HFK3V100L LFK3V100L
150 NFK3V150L HFK3V150L LFK3V150L
250 NFK3V250L HFK3V250L LFK3V250L
ELECTRONIC LIG TRIP
100 NFK3W100L HFK3W100L LFK3W100L
150 NFK3W150L HFK3W150L LFK3W150L
250 NFK3W250L HFK3W250L LFK3W250L
FG 250A Frame 3-Pole Electronic LCD Trip Unita
Continuous
Ampere Rating
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
LCD ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP
100 NFK3A100L HFK3A100L LFK3A100L
150 NFK3A150L HFK3A150L LFK3A150L
250 NFK3A250L HFK3A250L LFK3A250L
LCD ELECTRONIC LSIG TRIP
100 NFK3G100L HFK3G100L LFK3G100L
150 NFK3G150L HFK3G150L LFK3G150L
250 NFK3G250L HFK3G250L LFK3G250L
LCD ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP + GF ALARM ONLY
100 NFK3K100L HFK3K100L LFK3K100L
150 NFK3K150L HFK3K150L LFK3K150L
250 NFK3K250L HFK3K250L LFK3K250L
Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog7-114
7
M
OL

BR
EA
KE
RS
Siemens / Speedfax	 Previous folio: 6-105	 Updated by TA 02/03/11
Product Category MCCB
VL Circuit Breakers
JG 400A Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit	 Selection�
JG 400A Frame 2-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
	 N-Interrupting Class		  H-Interrupting Class		  L-Interrupting Class
		 	 	 	  	 	  	        �
	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number
	 FRAME ONLY
Continuous
Ampere Rating	 COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER	 TRIP UNIT ONLY
 	 250	 NJG2B250L	    	 HJG2B250L	    	 LJG2B250L	    	 CJT2B250
 	 300	 NJG2B300L	    	 HJG2B300L	    	 LJG2B300L	    	 CJT2B300
 	 350	 NJG2B350L	    	 HJG2B350L	    	 LJG2B350L	    	 CJT2B350
 	 400	 NJG2B400L	    	 HJG2B400L	    	 LJG2B400L	    	 CJT2B400
	 NJG2F400	    	 HJG2F400	    	 LJG2F400
Model 525 Trip Unit
                                                                          N-Interrupting Class
	 �
Continuous		  Catalog Number
Ampere Rating	 COMPLETE BREAKER
 	 250		  NJJ3B250
 	 300		  NJJ3B300
 	 350		  NJJ3B350
 	 400		  NJJ3B400
JJ 400A Frame 240V max., 3-pole with
Thermal-Magnetic Non-Interchangeable Trip Unit
JJ 400A Frame 240V max., 2-pole with
Thermal-Magnetic Non-Interchangeable Trip Unit
                                              N-Interrupting Class
	 �
Continuous		  Catalog Number
Ampere Rating	 COMPLETE BREAKER
 	 250		  NJJ2B250
 	 300		  NJJ2B300
 	 350		  NJJ2B350
 	 400		  NJJ2B400
	Terminal connectors must be ordered separately.
	 Breaker Type NJJA.
JG 400A Frame 3-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
	 N-Interrupting Class		  H-Interrupting Class		  L-Interrupting Class
		 	 	 	  	 	  	        �
	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number
	 FRAME ONLY
Continuous
Ampere Rating	 COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER	 TRIP UNIT ONLY
 	 250	 NJG3B250L	    	 HJG3B250L	    	 LJG3B250L	    	 CJT3B250
 	 300	 NJG3B300L	    	 HJG3B300L	    	 LJG3B300L	    	 CJT3B300
 	 350	 NJG3B350L	    	 HJG3B350L	    	 LJG3B350L	    	 CJT3B350
 	 400	 NJG3B400L	    	 HJG3B400L	    	 LJG3B400L	    	 CJT3B400
	 NJG3F400	    	 HJG3F400	    	 LJG3F400
Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog 7-117
7
M
OLDED CASE
CIRCUIT BREAKERS
Siemens / Speedfax	 Previous folio: 6-106	 Updated by TA 02/03/11
Product Category MCCB
VL Circuit Breakers
JG 400A Electronic Trip Units	 Selection�
Model 555 Trip Units
                      	 N-Interrupting Class		  H-Interrupting Class		  L-Interrupting Class
		 	 	 	  	 	  	        �
	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number
	 FRAME ONLY
Continuous
Ampere Rating	 COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER	 TRIP UNIT ONLY
	 ELECTRONIC LI TRIP
 	 250	 NJG3R250L	   	  HJG3R250L	   	  LJG3R250L	   	  CJT3R250
 	 400	 NJG3R400L	   	  HJG3R400L	   	  LJG3R400L	   	  CJT3R400
ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP
 	 250	 NJG3T250L	   	  HJG3T250L	   	  LJG3T250L	   	  CJT3T250
 	 400	 NJG3T400L	   	  HJG3T400L	   	  LJG3T400L	   	  CJT3T400
ELECTRONIC LSIG TRIP
 	 250	 NJG3V250L	   	  HJG3V250L	   	  LJG3V250L	   	  CJT3V250
 	 400	 NJG3V400L	   	  HJG3V400L	   	  LJG3V400L	   	  CJT3V400
ELECTRONIC LIG TRIP
 	 250	 NJG3W250L	   	  HJG3W250L	   	  LJG3W250L	   	  CJT3W250
 	 400	 NJG3W400L	   	  HJG3W400L	   	  LJG3W400L	   	  CJT3W400
JG 400A Frame 3-Pole Electronic Trip Unit
	 NJG3F400	    	 HJG3F400	    	 LJG3F400
                      	 N-Interrupting Class		  H-Interrupting Class		  L-Interrupting Class
		 	 	 	  	 	  	        �
	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number	 Catalog Number
	 FRAME ONLY
Continuous
Ampere Rating	 COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER	 TRIP UNIT ONLY
	 LCD ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP
 	 250	 NJG3A250L	   	  HJG3A250L	   	  LJG3A250L	   	  CJT3A250
 	 400	 NJG3A400L	   	  HJG3A400L	   	  LJG3A400L	   	  CJT3A400
LCD ELECTRONIC LSIG TRIP
 	 250	 NJG3G250L	   	  HJG3G250L	   	  LJG3G250L	   	  CJT3G250
 	 400	 NJG3G400L	   	  HJG3G400L	   	  LJG3G400L	   	  CJT3G400
LCD ELECTRONIC LSI TRIP + GF ALARM ONLY
 	 250	 NJG3K250L	   	  HJG3K250L	   	  LJG3K250L	   	  CJT3K250
 	 400	 NJG3K400L	   	  HJG3K400L	   	  LJG3K400L	   	  CJT3K400
JG 400A Frame 3-Pole Electronic LCD Trip Unit
	 NJG3F400	    	 HJG3F400	    	 LJG3F400
Model 586 Trip Unit
Siemens Industry, Inc. SPEEDFAX™ 2011 Product Catalog7-118

Volts AC (50/60 Hz) Volts DC Volts AC (50/60 Hz)
240 480 600 250 500
220/240 380/415 690
ICU ICS ICU ICS ICU ICS
N NLGB 65 35 18 30 25 65 65 45 45 12 6
H HLGB 100 65 18 30 35 100 75 70 70 15 8
L LLGB 200 100 18 30 35 200 150 100 75 15 8
 Special 600Vac 25kA thermal-magnetic version (Type HLGC) available, see page 7-120.
Connectors for 75°C Wire
 Standard construction supplied for each breaker.
 Kit consists of 3 terminal connectors.
 Kit consists of 6 lugs for Line or Load end.
	Required for 100% rated LG breakers. Requires 90°C Cu cable sized at 75°C ampacity.
	 Ampere	 Wire 	 No. of cables
Construction	 Rating	 Range	 per connector	 Catalog Number
	 Aluminum	 150-600	 #2–600 kcmil Al/Cu	 2 (load side)	 3TA2LG600LD
	 Aluminum	 150-600	 #2–600 kcmil Al/Cu	 2 (line side)	 3TA2LG600LN
	 Copper	 150-600	 #2–600 kcmil Cu	 2 (load side)	 3TC2LG600LD
	 Copper	 150-600	 #2–600 kcmil Cu	 2 (line side)	 3TC2LG600LN
Compression Lugs
	 	 150-600	 #6–350 kcmil Al/Cu	 —	 6CLL350

EA
KE
RS
Siemens / Speedfax	 Previous folio: 6-109	 Updated by TA 02/03/11
Product Category MCCB
VL Circuit Breakers
LG 600A Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit	 Selection�
• Revised •
02/21/14
Model 525 Trip Unit
Continuous �
Ampere Rating
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
400 NLK2B400L HLK2B400L LLK2B400L
500 NLK2B500L HLK2B500L LLK2B500L
600 NLK2B600L HLK2B600L LLK2B600L
LG 600A Frame 2-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
Continuous �
Ampere Rating
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
400 NLK3B400L HLK3B400L LLK3B400L
500 NLK3B500L HLK3B500L LLK3B500L
600 NLK3B600L HLK3B600L LLK3B600L
LG 600A Frame 3-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit
Continuous �
Ampere Rating
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
400 — HLV2B400L —
500 — HLV2B500L —
600 — HLV2B600L —
LG 600A Frame 2-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit , 600Vac 25kA only
Continuous �
Ampere Rating
N-Interrupting Class H-Interrupting Class L-Interrupting Class
Catalog Number Catalog Number Catalog Number
COMPLETE FACTORY ASSEMBLED CIRCUIT BREAKER
400 — HLV3B400L —
500 — HLV3B500L —
600 — HLV3B600L —
LG 600A Frame 3-Pole with Thermal-Magnetic Trip Unit , 600Vac 25kA only
	 For 100% rated 400A or 500A versions, change the third
character of the catalog number to “Z”.
	 Consult sales office for availability.